Wisconsin law.
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33 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 14.06

Chapter ERC 14

FACT-FINDING IN DISPUTES INVOLVING CERTAIN MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYERS AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

ERC14.01 Scope. ERC 14.07 Hearing before the fact finder

ERC 14.02 Petition for fact-finding. ERC 14.08 Fact-finding recommendations.

ERC 14.03 Withdrawal of petition; dect on filing fee. ERC 14.09 Compensation of fact finder and other costs.

ERC 14.04 Commission investigation. ERC 14.10 Fact findets report of fees and expenses.

ERC 14.05 Consolidation of proceedings. ERC 14.1  Notification of acceptance or rejection of recommendations of the
ERC 14.06 Certification of results of investigation. factfinder.

X l\éote: Chapter ERB 14bweisé gim’l\‘mbirﬁesd g}?apterggg 11;1 under s. 13.93 SZm)r’rh)ssion. A motion to withdraw shall be granted unless with

30 Zt&t)sé,]?vsgés:glr’)egl?cjman%ra neW c?{apter Elg(p:tirél was crﬁzgéteeflifné%%;neqrawalwomd re?“'t In an injustice tQ.aWrty Nelther. the pet

No. 606 effective July 1, 2006. tioning partys withdrawal of the petition for fact—finding ntire
parties’settlement of the underlying dispugea basis on which

ERC 14.01 Scope. This chapter goverrtbe general pro thefiling fee shall be refunded.

cedurerelating to fact—finding in municipamployment under s.  History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

111.70(4) (c) 3, Stats., involving municipamployees who are

engagedn law enforcement and fire fighting functions in cities

villagesor towns having a population kfss than 2500 as deter NATURE; BY WHOM CONDUCTED. After a petition has been filed, the
minedby the most recent regular or special federal census. commissionshall conduct an investigation to determine whether

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60éF. 7-1-06. the parties are deadlocked after a reasonable period of negotiation.
Theinvestigation shall be conductedher by the commission or

ERC 14.02 Petition for fact-finding. (1) WHo may by an investigator assigned by the commission. The investigation
FILE. A petition to initiate fact-finding may be filed by a municipaphall consist either oén informal investigation or a formal hear
employeror by the exclusiveollective bagaining representative ing or both. During the informal investigation or fornalaring,
of a bagaining unit of municipal employees within the scope dhe commission or investigator may engage in éorefo mediate
s.ERC 14.01 the dispute.

(2) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIES;FILING; SERVICE. The petiton  (2) INFORMAL INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE. If an informal
shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac investigationis conductedthe commission or investigatdol-
simile of the commissios’ form. The petition is not filed until it lowing communication with the parties, shall set a date,
and the filing fee established by ERC 10.08 (4)have been placefor the conduct of the informal investigation and shatify
receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal the parties inwriting. The informal investigation may be
businessours. If the parties have previously paid a mediation filadjournedor continued in the discretion of the commission or
ing fee for the same dispute undeERC 10.08 (3)no fee shall investigator. Dur_ln_g the investigation the commission or investi
be paid for the fact—finding. The petitishallbe transmitted to gatormay meet jointly or separately with the parfiessthe pur
the commission as set forth inBRC 10.06 (1) If the petition is Posesdescribed in sulfl) and may otherwise communicate with
filed in paper form, a totaif 1 copy of the request shall be inclu 0ne or both parties for those purposes. Following the close of the
ded. The fee maye transmitted to the commission by physicadnvestigationthe investigator shall report the findings to the €om
delivery or mail. The partyiling the petition shall, at the samemission,either orally or in writing, as the commission may direct.
time, servea copy of the request on the other party as set forth in(3) FORMAL HEARING PROCEDURE. If a formal hearing is con
s.ERC 10.07 ducted,the commission or investigatofollowing communica

(3) CoNTENTS. The petition shall include all of the following: tion with the parties, shall set a date, time and place for the conduct

(a) The name and addresfthe municipal employer involved, of the formal hearing and notify the parties by formatice. The

and the name, address and phone number of its principal repreﬁ%feﬂggmr%&i‘gs“ignm;yiE\?ezgjg;{gﬁdegrrir?g“;irg‘é‘;g;”atr?g Siziféi&nec’f
tative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses dfaincluded, if shallbeas set forth in SERC 18.08018.08 except that the pur

av?g?bl_ﬁhe name and address of the exclusive representat?é)seand scope of the hearing shall be limited to establishing the

. . e {tsneeded taletermine whetheafter a reasonable period of
involved,and the name, address gittbne number of its principal P~ :
) - negotiation the parties are deadlocked.
representative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall Bgjig,y. cr 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. GéF. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
included,if available. am. (3)Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
(c) A description of the certified or recognized collective-bar

gaining unit involved, as well as the approximate number of ERC 14.05 Consolidation of proceedings. Thecom-
employeesn the unit. mission may consolidate fact—findingroceedings to avoid

. - ecessarycosts, delayor multiplicity of proceedings oto
D ar(t(ijt)a sé rset%tggndelcr)\élt(g%t after a reasonable period of negotiation tﬂg]erwiseserve the purposes of the Municipal Employment-Rela

. . tionsAct.
(e) A clear and concise statement of facts constituting theyistory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60€F. 7-1-06.

allegeddeadlock.

ERC 14.04 Commission investigation. (1) PURPOSE;

() Any other relevant facts. ERC 14.06 Certification of results of investigation.

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0gf. 7-1-06. (1) WHEN 1ssUED. After consideration of either the reporttbé
investigatorconducting the informal investigation, or the record

ERC 14.03 Withdrawal of petition; effect on filing of the hearing, oboth, the commission shall issue a certification

fee. Any petition may be withdrawn at any time prior to thef the results of the investigation with respect to whefiietr-
issuanceof a final order based on it, by motion grarttgdhe com  finding should be initiated.
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(2) ConTteNTs. The certification shall contain findings of factthe public unless mutually agreed by the parties or their represen
andconclusions of law concerning the results of the investigatidafives.
andit shall include an order initiatinct—finding or dismissing  History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.
the petition or taking other action that is consisteith the pur ERC 14.08 Fact-finding recommendations.

pose of the Municipal Employment RelatlongiAct.. ) (1) Issuance. After the closef the hearing, the fact finder shall
(3) APPOINTMENTOFFACT FINDER. If the certificationrequires prepareand issue fact—finding recommendations.
thatfact-finding be initiated, the commission shall submit to the (2) ConTENTS. The fact—finding recommendations shall €on

partiesthe names of 5 memberstbE commissios ad hoc panel .. P
of arbitrators and fact finders described inEERC 40 Fact finder tain aII:f ih? fOHO\tNI??.' dinaef fact and usi Il mat
selectionand panel compositioshall be as provided in ERC I(‘T") Sta ementod n 't?]ge ac 3” conclusions on all mate
40.06(3), with fact finders randomly selected from among the rob@! ISSUES presented on (he record. )
ter members availablier service at the time the panel is selected. (P) Recommendations for the solution of the dispute.
The commissiorshall supply the parties with copies of the-bio  (€) A memorandum stating the reasons for the fact fiader
graphicaland fee information on file with the commissimgard ~ findings, conclusions and recommended solutions.
ing each fact finder whose name is supplied to the parties by thg(3) Service. Upon the completion of the recommendations
commission. Each partyby its authorized representative, shalthefact finder shall serve a copy of the recommendations on each
alternatelystrike one name from the list until one name remainsf the parties as set forth inEBRC 10.07and on the commission
The order of proceeding in the selection process shall be-detesset forth in SERC 10.06 (1)
minedby lot. The parties shall then advise the commission of the (4) PusLIc bocUMENTWHEN ISSUED. When issued, fact finder
nameof the person remaining on the list, and that person shalltegommendationshay be made available to the publiopies
appointedby the commissioas the fact finderAlternatively at maybe purchaseffom the commissios’Madison dfce, and the
the joint request of the parties, the commission shall ap@ointecommendationmay also be available through the commission
3-membefract-finding board. websiteand in other commission publications.
(4)- S_ERVICEON TH_EPARTIES. A copy of the commissiog’order History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.
appointingthe fac_t findershall be servgd, as set forth IreRC ERC 14.09 Compensation of fact finder and other
10.07 on the parties and on the appointed fact finder ~ costs. The fees and expensesthé fact finder including the
(5) FACT FINDER IMPARTIALITY. The commission shall desig rentalof hearing rooms, the conduct of the fact—finding hearing,
nateonly competent, impartial and disinterested persons to acta@l the preparation of the recommendations, shall be shared
factfinders or to be included in a panel of fact finders. equallyby the parties. The fees and expensegelay the fact
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&F. 7-1-06. finder shall not exceed those described in the fact fisdaio-
graphicalinformation and fee statement on file with tenmis
ERC 14.07 Hearing before the fact finder . (1) NoTiICE sionat the time the fact finder name was supplied to the parties
OF HEARING. Following the receipt of notification of an appeint by the commission. Costs of subpoeaad witness fees shall be
mentand communications with the parties, the fact finder shddbrneby the party requesting the subpoena or witness. Fees and
issueand serve on both parties, as set forth IBRC 10.07a expenseshaged by the reporteif any, shall be borne equally by
noticeof hearing specifying the date, time and place at which thee parties if both parties agreed that the heaniagld be transcti
fact-findinghearing shall be conducted. bed. If only one party desires a transcript, that party is solely
(2) SCOPEAND NATURE OF HEARING. The hearing shall be pub responsibldor the fees and expenses incurred by the reporter and
lic andfor the purpose of gathering information which shall assighall provide a copy of the transcript to the fact finder
thefact finder in reachingecommendations for the resolution of History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. Ga#f. 7-1-06.
the dispute. Except as otherwise required by commission rules, erc 14.10 Fact finder 's report of fees and expen -
proceedings before the fact finder shall be conducted in a‘?“%%rs. After issuing recommendations or otherwise concluding
ancewith the ethical standards and procedures set forth in i&iceto the parties as a fact fingéfre fact finder shall transmit
Code of Professional Responsibility fakrbitrators of Labor— i the commission, as set forth irBRC 10.06 (1)areport of the

ManagemenDisputes as approveghd amended from time 10 faesand expenses, if arfpr which the fact finder chged the par
time by the National Academy of Arbitrators, American Arbitra tjog.

tion Association and Federal Mediation and ConciliaB@mvice.  istory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608, 7-1-06.
The Code is available in electronic form on the commission-web o o
siteand in paper form on request from the commission. ERC 14.11  Notification of acceptance or rejection of
(3) HeARING PROCEDURE. Hearingsshall be within the control recomlmendatlons of the factEflnﬂer - (1) V|VH3 TSH?LL
of the fact finder and shall be conducted as expeditiously as H%'FY’ WHO SHALL BE NOTIFIED. Each party involved in fact=

natureof the dispute shall allowin conducting the hearing the fact'nding shall notify in writing, the other partieand the commis
finder has the power to take the following actions: sion of its acceptance or rejection,whole or in part, of the fact

Administ th dfafnati finder’s recommendations.

@) minister oaths gn amations. . (2) Service. The notification shall be served within 30 days
(b) Issue subpoenas in the name of the commission. of the receipt of the fact finderrecommendations or within a-dif
Note: Fact finders magbtain appropriate subpoena forms from the commissionfaranttime period mutually agreed upon by the parties. The-notifi

Madisonoffice. . .

Rule on dfers of proof and receive relevant evidence cationshall be served ogach party as set forth insRC 10.07
© P - g * Thenoatification shall be filed with the commission as set forth in
(d) Regulate the course of the fact-finding hearing. s.ERC 10.06 (1)

(e) Dispose of procedural requests and similar matters. (3) ConTENTs. The natification shall contain the following:
(4) WAIVER OFHEARING AND BRIEF. With the consent of the fact  (a) The identity of the proceeding.

finder, the partiesnay agree to waive the convening of a formal (b) The identity of the fact finder

hearing or the filing of briefs, or both. (c) The date upon which the recommendations were issued.

(5) MEDIATION BY THE FACT FINDER. Nothingin this chapter  (d) A clear and concise statement as to the acceptance er rejec
precludesthe fact finder from attempting through mediation t@ion, in whole or in part, of each recommendation of the fact
assistthe parties in reaching a voluntary settlement of the mattggsder.

in dispute. Any mediation by the fact finder shall not be dpen History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&F. 7-1-06.
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